deadlines or keep the Resale Registration Statement, and if applicable the Second Resale Registration Statement, effective, subject to certain permitted
exceptions, we will be required to pay liquidated damages to the Investors. We also agreed, among other things, to indemnify the selling stockholders
named in the Resale Registration Statement, and if applicable, Second Closing Registration Statement, from certain liabilities and to pay all fees and
expenses incident to our performance of or compliance with the Registration Rights Agreement. Upon such registration, such shares of our common stock
will be freely tradable in the public market without restriction (other than restrictions imposed on any affiliates of the Company).

9

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company, taken on a consolidated basis with its subsidiaries, as of June 30, 2022, on an actual basis
and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Private Placement, including the Second Closing Issuance, assuming that the Private Placement, including the
Second Closing Issuance, consummated on June 30, 2022 (in thousands):

  As of June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)
  Actual   Pro Forma
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and trade accounts receivable  $ 25,447  $ 34,997
Long-term debt, plus premium and less issuance costs   11,902   11,902
Lease liability, less current portion   598   598
Finance lease obligation, less current portion   213   213
Total long-term debt   12,713   12,713

Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock, $0.000001 par value per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding, actual and pro forma
Common stock, $0.000001 par value per share; 300,000,000 shares authorized and
87,313,701 shares issued and outstanding, actual and 300,000,000 shares authorized and
108,226,360 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   267,252   276,802
Accumulated deficit   (239,108)   (239,108)

Total stockholders’ equity   28,144   37,694
Total capitalization  $ 66,304  $ 85,404

10